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AMD #5000 GRFIAb 1228/

AMD %t 5000% 5 b2 28/

AMD #4000 GRFIALE2 28/

AMD 4 3000 GRFIAL 122/

AMD $t# 3000F FIAb 225
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)

iy g +  AMDA520

(O W 4/~DDR4 DIMM{ZEH#, 7T 3 47514128 GB (— & %332 CBA &)
& s74#%DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MT/s

FHEHIRENFERAR

S74%ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A1 7%

Z#%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F

sz #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E
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1A-DPHEE, 7l 2 F5EiA5120x2880@60 HzA 43 83
* 37#$DP 14K 75 . HDCP 2.3 HDR,
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R - WIFI802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 3#%2.4/5 GHzTc 4k W55
BLUETOOTH 4.2
T Hac T B ERE
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BLUETOOTH 5.1
¥ 11ac T EERE
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s 14 PCI-E x163@1&374%PCle 3.0K% x16iE1T# &
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= o+ [EFZ$ENAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

Z4%APP Center
* APP Center St FEEARREWMMATER; SEFHXIFHNINEE
SR ERPIMIE AR

- @BIOS

- EasyTune

- RGB Fusion

- Smart Backup
- System Information Viewer

¢ % $%Q-Flash Plus

+ Z¥5Q-Flash

. M TERZFF

PRMGER 14 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
*

LAN bandwidth management software

*

BRIERS Z#EWindows 11 64-bit
+  SZ#EWindows 10 64-bit

*
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B RBIERICPURIMESRIZ BIRR, RINABWIEE R G HE L BB ARIRET
B, EAixLeig EXTFE R IMET B HIERERIZ, MRIEEBREEEIZEEHR
ML, IE A IERE SN, Fa: CPU, BF. AT, BEERIEE,

RIRPRIEEE(CPU)

ERGCPURBREBHATE L RL R &, BRAEW LCPURIER E— I/ N=F) & KCPU
HE—StRIVN=AR) M E, HECPUTEMAEME, —FHRECPURBIIMLE, ZERHE
ERFE T EESENAE,

RiE LR/hN= e CPULKI/N=faFAE
SHE—SHIER AM4 $E1E SHE-HMEE N, AWCPU
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244 BERAFF
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o ERENGEEZE, BESVHBRIREXA, URIERRE,
« NEEBBHRIE, ERANAEHEIR, REEHTERE, MEHEIZIERHEA
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WEERFRER
I ERER B4 TR AR IE F S HWUE IE M 7735 7K (Dual Channel Technology), R3EMTFEE S, BIOS
SEIRMNAFHRERESE, HEANBEENER, AFTHEENHEESIEMARRK
KIS,
N NTF IR 5> AL IEE (Channel):
» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2
» iBiEB (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
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»BEEENFRENES:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 | DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
2XMTEE - DS/SS - DS/SS
IEREE DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(SS: BT, DS: WH, ~: RERENTE)

B TCPUMIMRE], BHEEAWBENFRA, ERENGFEMNFEZUTIHMA:

1 MRAREK-XANFER, TERHTBEENFREAR.
2. MREREAMIHMZAFSE, BUEERERNNEFEREERETE. . EE.
;Jﬁ*_‘_L)o
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Fi,
o EREYRFZE, BFEVIEREEA, RIERIRE,
BHIXEEANE
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Tl . @
—— ©
o (em] s
oo ==

USB 2.0/11 Q0
IO $USB 2.0 1804, EATILEZUSBIZEE iEO,
PS2 BE/RiFEN
EEPSREBAENBIRELEO,
DVI-Dig q—)iz=)
IO FEDVI- D& HE E AT 45 5141920x1200@60 HzE9 4 ¥R (ERRET I LS
KRG E A B REMAARR), S EETIFDVI-DEOMNEREZEO,
DPiEM )
DPRR T AIIME X B RIBE BN, X HFENRXWEIRES 5%, DPRIE Zi#5DPCP
B HDCP 2 3B RIPH AR, B T 3£ #FRec.20204R #E (35 & 18) B I5 L UHDIB I S 3h 7S
SEE(HDR) MM B RL R o AT U T DPEOMNE RBEED, iE: DPEATIHS
1%5120x2880@60 HzB9 43> #R , SEBRET LM R SKIEFTE AN B RSB M A RE,
HDMIigE R i)
Hnm " EEOR 3 AT HDCP 2.3 ##&H H ¥ Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
nroemmonwuveonwreneace Master Audio B 8118 S &3, W X E 11X 192KHz/24bit 71-channel
LPCM &5t o AT LUER T # HOMI OB REE D, HOMI HAR AT HEik
4096x2160@60 Hz HI5 32, SEBRETZ M HESKEMERN B REMERE,

s ERERGEDRERDIEFETUAZH=8REAE,

o HIBRIEDPHOMIEE T, S IHERMATILIE &% HDPHDMI (T2 FR S

EARRRERGEMERE).

ERETYREZERSEAS:
ERIERGhRERNEFETUZH=BRBAE,
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SMAR £ 0 (1T1R) &2
EERAEEO,

R #RanERGED, RNRRFHRERETHERS,
P % 15 01 (RJ-45)

M2k 3% 0 2 5% M- (Gigabit Ethernet), IREZEL ZEHELM, FHiRRFH A Hik1G68B
(1 Gbps)o MZEEOHERAT AN T :

FEETA  EMET RS SEHETAT:
+—t ASRE | i HSRE | 9
BREN | EHEE 1 Cops WiE | ewEE
RRES | RHEE M | AKX | RfmiE
mED TR FE4E R 10 Mbps
USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IO $#USB 3.2 Gen 13148, FAT3EATUSB 2.08148, AT LUEREUSBIZFE IO,
USB 3.2 Gen 130 (Q-Flash PlusiER)

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 14148, F AT 3R A TUSB 2.0411&, #E AT U USBIZ & E 0,
1TQ-Flash Plus g, 5 UR EZEZ IKEO,

SEHMA RV HEER)

HEOAFIMWNTL, SMEXIR, BEESWTREEMEIRMNEETLHER IO,

Shmt/ T ERVaH (G E)

HEOAFIMEHTL.

ERN/PREEREHEHEBASB)

HEEOAZTRERETL,

) HA5AMD £t 5000 GEF1/4000 GFR 51/3000 GRIIA B S H5IL ThAE

) UEDVI-DE:ORZ i AVGARITIBE

) F175A520M DS3H AC 324 I ThAE

) FHZERNQ-Flash PlusThsk, IEER EMINE M [ FRINGEN A | FIA,
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EERLIZRENT:

#0 EAH2EE 47EE 51518 TAEIE
0 BRI L v v v
O F5 /AT ERY U v v v v
0 EHR/PREERSTHH v v
BT 75 TR & S5 L/ ,
R\
B F AT A B E SOR F IR, BRI IRESTMEY, BHENE
R E

o BEREMBEEEENREIZEERRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

o EBRERTSEE LSRN, BABRRSEHRNED, BEREREERR

B,
o BRRERLH, BEELY, MINEAEREZED, URERZEONNLIRENK,
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1)  ATX 12V 10) F_PANEL
2)  ATX 1)  F_U32
3) CPU_FAN 12) F_USB1
4)  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 13) COM
5  D_LED1 14) TPM
6) LED_C1 15  BAT
7)  SATA30/1/2/3 16) CLR_CMOS
8) M2A_CPU 17)  QFLASH_PLUS

9) F_AUDIO

o BEWANERANEFEEIRSEERNBERS
s ERERTIREZH, 1ﬁ%Z\4%1Q%JS’LEEHmE’JEEJ?9€PH FEGRIFELBRERR
B, IASRIE R IR E RIS

« REFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWARENZOSHECSEEES,

é EEETSMER IR &R, 15 &E-UTE’H:'..%:
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX (8 PIN CPU#tEa 5 FE F: 24 PIN =4 {68 3 EE)
S P A FE R TR T SRR (4 205 EL TS PR TR AR L OFR T . ZEHB N FR TR
FERT, TR S RN, BFTAIR & T R, iR a R
it, WA ERAH S BAR,
VB E BRI HCPURE, TR A LI2VERIRIEE, RABRLEH.
HERY RER, B E B IR AR R R (500m s b E), R 2
BRI DR, BE AR A RERBIEHIES, TS SHREREH AL,

ATX_12V:
B | EX B | EX
— 1| EEMIB (LB PINAY| 5 | +12V (X L8 PINEY
5((a]alal=)ls HIREEOER) BEEOER)
el )= el4 2 | EEMbE (REES8PINEI| 6 | +12V (IR 8PINKIE
T FFIEOER ) BEOER)
ATX_12V 3| B 7| +2v
4 et 8 +12V
[oge) ATX:
12 ([ ](a || 24 HEH | EX EH | EX
ap 1 |33V 13 | 33V
aE 2 | 33v 14| 2V
= 3| 15 | R
== 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
ac 5 | HEED 17 | R
] 6 | +5V 18 | b
GE 7| 19 | B
|L ° 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
AE 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
GE M| 2V (Bt 24 PINFGRR| 23 | +5V (X 4% 24 PIN ) FB
1 e le ] 13 BEOER) BEOER)
9 12| 33V ({RBE24PINGIF| 24 | BEIBED ({24 24 PIN i
AT EEOER) HIREOER)

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (& #% X, B3 3 EE)
e EARBAK R EEER A 4-pin, XLESREERFRIRIZIT, REMBETEFE(BEL AEM
2)o MERZFFCPUREI=HITAE, UMk AR B ERFIZITRICPUBIHR B 7 BEfE Atk
Ihet, BIETHENMERGRARE, LUk 2| EERRR R,

1 BH | BX
_ 1| bR
1 : 2 | BEREEHE
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN2 3 | HEHlE
SYS_FANT 4 | BRI

o BSOS ERPXEREE, B RCPUR R A TR ITIERE, HRETS
RIBESBICPUS R R4 T,
o XA R REF AR, B ERKIBTESTRIE .
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5) D_LED1 (ST4m¥2LEDJT e iR iBE)
It 478 P AT 4 AR AE 050 AT 4R A2 LEDAT 5, SR AHFBR5ZHE(5R45), LEDEIE1000%IA Py
HIKT o

B | EX
%000, 1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| THEM
4 | BRI

ERTHRIED SR ELEE, REMEHAB0RE
M0 E S ARATT) SR E R EH1, RERZE
TR o AT

:

6) LED_C1 (RGB LED}T w8 iR #H EE)
A ¥R B AT ZE #E 4R E5050 RGB LEDAT#(12VIGIR/B), B A HEEE B 2% 15 (121K %), KPR
A2m,

B | X
1 (0 o
2 G
3 R
4 |B

TE1RGB LEDAT W E LR EE . A HE IS KT Hr i F iE R
(O L=ARarT)ERERERER (12V), FEBRES

SIERATH R

@ BRATHENEH B ERE M E W~ RIEER TR,

RIS IRET, BH LR ERBMARIREXH, FESRIFELBRERKE, M
RIEHRIZHHIIRK,




7)

8)

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0 Q)

IXEESATABE OIS #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA FSATA 2.0/ SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAREO R &
EREE— SATAE &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 10842 51, FIEZE/ERAD, EERK
EMh A - [MEERES | B35

SATA3

! = ;;;m
TXP
TXN
A
RXN
RXP
A

7

[o]=]~]

-
~N o Os| W N =

7

100 (

M2A_CPU (M.2 SSD }E#8)

M.25EHE AT LS 45M.2 SATA SSD=EM.2 PCle SSD, FH AT AMIERAIDREEZPET, 5T 5, &
RIEREM.2 PCle SSD, Toik 5SATARE £ L EM BB, FIEEMERAD, BERE
PEEE 18 — [T | B9

2 6 80
o O O

FR T 5 FIEM.2 SSDIE Rt 245 T M. 2501,

$E—:

BRI LT IRF IR LFEHEIRT, IRERERIEAM.2 SSDME K BIE SR LFMZ
&, e EigHE,

TR

M2 SSDRARH T AT NFEEE

TR=.

[EfEM.2 SSDZ /5, B4k,

@ AR RREIEAOM. 2 SSDHAG B REAR 4 B AR B




9) F_AUDIO (FiE B $5{EE)
\H T 2 5 54 JBE RT LA ST HEHD (High Definition, SR EL) E $5AE Bk, AT LU M AE B 75 TR 89
FIERE IR, REANEEHINEIERNZENEX R TS HEN S, BRERLHHT
REIERIRETEAEREERE,

BH | EX M | EX
1 | micL 6 | ERRKN
1% Il“ ; 2| HEith 7 | SENSE_SEND
3 MICR 8 TeHERD
4 | TiER 9 | Head Phone L
5 Head Phone R 10 | BEHLED

BEHTEV NI S EREIF IR, MENENS EREENSER
B, WfTEEEEE AN AERIER.

10) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTE PRI ZE IR B IR IE TSR ST i, SRS ER M E ()R

[ | [ | A + PLED/PWR_LED - FEiRH5 AT
2GRS | 0S| EERENEN T ERAEERE T,

) KT LRGEFITITR, BRTABES
S3/S4/S5 R | F; Bt NRERIE(S3/S4) K X4
(S5)R, MIAHEX,

« PW-HRFX:
EEEE AR A R ERIEFT S, ERFEBIOS
EFRIEE RENEN AR (EEHEM L # [BIOSTE
Fi&E | - [Power] B3ERA),

* SPEAK-— Bl ETA:
EEER LA auﬁﬁfﬂiﬁ’]ﬂﬁ N, ZERURRIRIBEE KK
MERTHFIILR, BEEEFIR, 5L,

* HD-FE&FNIERRAT:
EEHE AL AE AT AR R RE R BN EHE TR AT, SREEAFRNERERITSS

« RES-RFEEEFX:
EEZBYLAR A ERNEE X (Reset) . ERFEIEHVMI EIEE FEF A, 7T
MR TEEFRBERENBIRSR

« Cl- B HLAE# FF R ST
EREZE R AL AR IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR WITR. AE=ERAIL
Ihee, BEBEAIIRITHIRKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

EEVENET T ERERR T SERRNEME AR, TEZGEERAX, REE
B XK. BIFIETAT. BENERRAT. WE, ERIE LHESKEE,
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11) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)
I FEEE T #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1435~ ATEY BHEMN, EA KR LA EHNE,

EH | X EH | X
1| vBUS 1 | D2+
1 10 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
... _\ 3 | SSRx1+ 13 | Eem
""""" 4 | EHE 14 | SSTX2+
20 1 5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | BB
7 ) 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | vBUS
10 | Z1EA 20 | FCHEM]

12) F_USB1 (USB 2.0M1.1$& Q¥ RBEE)
I EE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1404%, BITUSBY R#%HR, —MBRER U HAMUSB#EDO, USBY-
R AEMEL G, EATUBRR LA EEEE,

EH | EX EH | EX
1| BIEGEY) 6 | USBDY+
9 1 2 | BiEBY) 7| s
10 lllll 2 3 | USBDX- 8 | HEMED
4 | usBDY- 9 | TR
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ZAER

EFEUSBY RISIRAT, 1E S B REINMRIRX A, HEBRREBBERRE, U&
ISR USBY RIHIRATIRE o

13) COM (tRERCOM" & 15 EE)
BT AR ECOMI AR AT I e tH — AR ECOM,, HRELCOMIT R LM A WL 14, R WT ABX
ZLUHREFEE,

BH | EX BH | EX
1| NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
9 1
o Illll ; 2 | NSIN 7 | NRTS-
3| NSOUT 8 | NCTS-
4 | NDTR- 9 | NR-
5 HEHR 10 | TR




14) TPM (R £ I E IR E I I1H EE)
AT LIZEHETPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 &IN85 2 I 1R B2,

B | EX BH | EX
1| LADO 7 | LAD3
1 1 2 VCC3 8 I
12 lllll 2 3 | LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 TCHERD 10 | ZEA
5 | LAD2 11 | SERIRQ
6 | LCLK 12 | LRESET

15) BAT (E8;t)
I EE R R ER B R 45 T 3 A R TR /R (T3 e AR A CMOSEaiE (5130 : B AR BIOSIR )P AR 77,
Lt AR AR E R, SIERCMOSHIEIRSEIRSUE K, Fitk MR AR EMBRE K,

BRI AR MR R it SRS B CMOSE# :

1. SRR, HIRBRRIRE,

2. /v R it Rt BEFR BN, SR — 6 (SR EAIIRLET
Z RH & B EIE R IE R, EMERRA TR

3. BmitdmEl,

4. # ERIREFEH .

« BRI, 15w KR R p R IR R PR R IR
A - EiEMAIEEREEESHAEM, REMINESARESBREEMIRK,
« BREBITERBRBAHERBESH, BHKAMIERIKIERT,
« BRI, BEEERE EMIE®RORERAE L)
« EHRTSREYIHEE M UK St A A AL EE




16) CLR_CMOS (;5B&CMOSENIEThAE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(O FEE: —HEfT

@D @%: W% CMOS HiiE

o EBRCMOSEIERT, 555X M AR IRFH KRB,
o FFHLIEIE3EN\BIOSEL N K F1i% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)z B1THMINIZ BE(EE
K =M 28 - [BIOSTEFIRE | H93tRA).

17) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&4H)
Q-Flash PlustR & T2 58 XL (SHFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, BT iEEEZEQ-Flash Plus#EO
KU#, 3 TQ-Flash Plusizi Bl SRz HHNEIRIE S . IBITRQFLEDS FHIRIN MR (R R FF
R EE1TEEXT), QFLEDIAYRIZIEFHR R EBIOSE FT LR

[J«— QFLED
o_ 0

O

oo

QFLASH_PLUS

@ H3£Q-Flash PlusTh &% 2 1 52 W 2 25 1 7= R IH AE RO A 2B 88,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

1ZIZCMOSEIIEFr BRI N £ LR BRI, FIt HRGRIFXAN, XEHEF IS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS EFZEWindowsiR(ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, BiF SERKMENES, THE E#HiKx
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | R,

« EHBIOSHEEBEMMNE, INREEABMAMBIOSEE @A, RIMNEWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MMFEEHBIOS, i&/MLHIHIT, B R LABRIEMIER RS 1R,
s BIARWIEHETEBOSEERFIIEEHE, AATMHELERRERBESH
EAATHNER, MREZEHRIRERRENRESAFILE, HIXEERCMOS
I EEHIE, BBI0SIEERE ZH FigE,
o BEMCMOSIZEE, iE5%E "% - [Mith | 5t [CLR_CMOS$TH | Byt B, S =
EMihEif [BIOSTEFiZE | - Load Optimized Defaults | B915 B

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/954/amd500-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE’

IhaEsE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERR

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRER G T HERAIDIEFISMIRZIERF, AMREX T L FERY, BiIERER
ER %t /T, FFIEGIGABYTE APP Centerf2 i, REFT B EREINIZF . BIEERENRIERST
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfEEHHEHZIUE,

SHE=.
HEEERENABANHBITRZRIZEERENT R, SHNRNEFHOEE IR, HEF

[H5E ] o

SH=.

EFEUSR, #ENRAIDIRZNFE BB ST 432 /5, 1%E4% [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | 3REhFE FF F4 [ T —
H1#HN\, B [AMD-RAID Controller | 3RENF2 5 H4% [ TT—H | HNFTEMIRZIIZRF, ERE,
BRI IERZHNRE,

BEERREERTE

7 BRSNS BT RSB )
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4-2 BNEFRR

BIERGZETHRE, EREA TRSHIAIGE T EEITAPP Center M £ H RIS TE F K IE
ETLERFINEIE, 5k [R5 | B#HITRE, (EXMIA[BIOSTEFIZE | H [Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled ] ),

HWIARTRE [ APEUMY ] FERHI, B3 [ FE | 2$EAPP Center, ZEAPP Center Xfi%
EPARERENRHEFRTEERFGE, BT [RE | ARHTRE,
GIGABYTE'

£ O FRE
pdate 12 E+ HENRAEHRDEEARES)

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/\WebPage/320/am4-app-center.html?m=sw

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 B

RAID{E % :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 4
BEE Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%%%d\ﬁ’ﬂ RREINGES (ﬁﬁﬁﬁg%ggiﬁ%d\
B4t ThRE No Yes Yes
BRER:

R 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, B EMIIFNIEKE ERESHENEREHE,
- SATARE#&ENSSD, AiAZ HERMELE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows #B{ERFERIRIENE,

S ad 1) D=

¢ Uﬂo

A FHRIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, Fik 5 HESATARE & H EIM LB FES

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/313/am4-raid.htm|?m=sw
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: A520M DS3H AC/A520M DS3H

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% &5 528 0R :

(EThR R M B E A

(1) HUSHESRG I AR - IR - A E] - RESREUE BRI B SR IR R S ka2
FHERIHAE o (RYREFER M 2 ERR %?1‘§ﬂ§ﬂﬁ§%&q:?am«£ﬁﬁ (BB TR RN - JEIRNE - I

BRI MESE - AT ERES o IEIRE S E AR SRR EIR(E o ARDIRGHSIM AR 2 &5
MBEEIE - IR R R A R M R R TR -

() JERE G R AT T R R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256GHz - 5,35 GHz CH & AE3ts £ HX|= HU{OIME ALESI=S HMBHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz & & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9260NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.3 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3H AC rev. 1.4 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE

Approvals for wireless module 3168NGW:

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PD93168NG

| Approved by PTA CCAH16LP2100T8
CanadaISED: TAC no.:9.923/2016

IC: 1000M-3168NG o

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A Ukraine:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/4787

5GHz: NR-ETA/4788 . L UATRO2S
Brazil: Japan B E: Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
I = Comptieswith
ANATEL 003-160024 IMDA standards
02218-16-02198 T/ [T]oiso03003 ] CA
Belarus: 5.15~535GHz BRRE S. Korea NRRA:

TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only | @
BY Oman TRA: MSIP-CRULINT 3168NGW
o

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: . g
MM 1D: 201 6AJ0656(M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/3292/16

1
2
3
b

HEADER: ntl
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Approvals for wireless module 9260NGW:

C:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6865
5GHz: NR-ETA/6864

Serbia: A

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD99260NG
Approved by PTA CCAH18LP0260TO
CanadaISED: TAC no.: 9.62/2020
IC: 1000M-9260NG 94
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: Ukraine:

CM\IT‘ 1D: 2017AJ4605 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/4583/17

3 M 2007
4 AZAOEER: nte Corporation / China

01 17 UATRO028
Brazil: Japan $FE: Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
@
ANATEL ® [R] 003-170125 cAa
05831-17-04423 T
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz BARE S. Korea NRRA:
TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
BY Oman TRA: MSIP-CRI-INT-5260NGW
Applicant number: D08000T 142 e corronamon
China CMIIT: 8 3400 s360NGH

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR)

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8821CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: .

IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE TAC no.: 9.907/2016 MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

‘4 E%: Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
Deel: RLAs2ICE
o

CM\If 1D: 2016AJ7893(M)

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

ASHEY: 201612
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR) T MZRYHES: Reahek Seminconductor Corp./China
Brazil: Japan ST & & Singapore IMD,
201163301
ANATEL - «( CCAF16LP2411T5
06446-16-04076
China CMIIT: 5.15~535GHz ERRE

United Kingdom:

CA
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

hE (EFBRFEFrabiLBEEERG) RTFHiREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFHEFHEF~REK
SAEEAREEEM, BHEHZA LA FESIAT R EEANE R RN @7 A,

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,
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